
9 

She w!ll si 11 the vote sheet upon her return to the offic,eO . ~~ 
I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


VOTE SHEET 


August 18, 2009 


Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems iln Lake 

County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 

recommendation filed.) 


Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Southlake satisfactory? 

Recommendation: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by Southlake is satisfactory. 


APPROVED 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages of Southlake's water treatment plant, ground storage tanks, 

and water distribution lines? 

Recommendation: The Southlake water treatment plant, ground storage tanks, and water distribution system 

are 100 percent used and useful. 


APPROVED 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

COMMISSIONERS'SIGNATURES 

MAJORITY DISSENTING 

Commissioner Argenziano participated in the conference 
_..,..,."..... / .. ~ 

OPS-Oo-o9 ~. 
/

~" ,-, (' I ' U ~~ _ T ~ 1·).,J I, 'j r ~-~ - ~L""' t r;
L: L; \.J l. I·.. ~ i : \ 1_, •• ~ , ""\ \ .. 

C 8 6 0 2 AUG 19 g 
PSC/CLK033-C (Rev 03/07) 

C --1"t('~'nu CLcF'liFPSC- IJ~ i'L.J;::llUf1 L \P 



Vote Sheet 

August 18,2009 

Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 

County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 

recommendation filed.) 


(Continued from previous page) 


Issue 3: What are the used and useful percentages of the utility's wastewater treatment plant and wastewater 

collection system? 

Recommendation: The Southlake wastewater treatment plant is 76 percent used and useful. The used and 

useful adjustment should be made to Account No. 354.4, Structures and Improvements, and Account No. 380.4, 

Treatment and Disposal Equipment. The wastewater collection system should be considered 1 00 perct~nt used 

and useful. 


APPROVED 

Issue 4: Should the audit adjustments to rate base to which the utility agrees be made? 
Recommendation: Yes. Based on audit adjustments agreed to by the utility and staff, plant in service should 
be increased $114,555 for water and decreased $307,196 for wastewater, Land and Land Rights should be 
decreased by $57,386 for water and $207,861 for wastewater, Construction Work in Progress should be reduced 
by $58,895 for water, and Accumulated Depreciation should be decreased $31,105 for water and decreased 
$65,867 for wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 5: Should any additional adjustments be made to the utility's test year rate base? 
Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends that Plant in Service be reduced by an additional $26,869 for water 
and increased by $263,228 for wastewater, Construction Work in Progress should be reduced by an additional 
$134,895 for water, Non-Used and Useful Plant in Service should be $1,052,860, Accumulated Depn~ciation 
should be increased by an additional $346,922 for water and $348,671 for wastewater, and Average 
Unamortized Project Costs should be reduced by $117,088 for water and $67,088 for wastewater. 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 

August 18, 2009 

Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 

County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 

recommendation filed.) 


(Continued from previous page) 


Issue 6: What is the appropriate working capital allowance? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of working capital should be $60,965 for water and $93,214 for 

wastewater. 


APPROVED 

Issue 7: Should any adjustments be made to the Contributions in Aid of Construction balances ending 
December 31, 2008? 
Recommendation: Yes. Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) should be increased by $8,958 for water 
and $7,525 for wastewater and the associated Accumulated Amortization of CIAC should be decreased by 
$66,597 for water and $162,935 for wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 8: What is the appropriate rate base for the December 31, 2008, test year? 

Recommendation: Based on staffs recommended adjustments, addressed in previous issues, the appropriate 

average rate base for the test year ending December 31, 2008, is $3,312,594 for water and $534,143 for 

wastewater. 


APPROVED 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate return on equity? 

Recommendation: Based on the Commission's approved 2009 leverage formula and an equity ratio of 100 

percent, the appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 9.67 percent for the wastewater rate base. However, due to 

the utility's noncompliance with the SJRWMD, the ROE for the water rate base should be reduced 100 basis 

points to 8.67 percent. At such time as the utility is in compliance with all conditions listed in its current CUP, 

the utility may petition the Commission for removal of the 100 basis points reduction to ROE. 




Vote Sheet . 
August 18, 2009 
Docket No. 080597-WS Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 10: What is the appropriate overall weighted average cost of capital including the proper components, 
amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year ending December 31, 2008? 
Recommendation: The appropriate overall weighted average cost of capital for the test year ending December 
31,2008, is 8.52 percent for water and 9.47 percent for wastewater. 

APPROVED 

Issue 11: Should any adjustments be made to operation and maintenance expenses? 

Recommendation: Yes, adjustments should be made to reduce water O&M by $137,243 and reduce 

wastewater O&M by $181,305. 


APPROVED 

Issue 12: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense? 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense for this docket is $249,131. This (~xpense 


should be recovered over four years for an annual expense of $62,283 allocated $31,141 for water and $31,141 

for wastewater. 


APPROVED 

Issue 13: Should any adjustments be made to the 2008 test year taxes other than income for water and 

wastewater? 

Recommendation: Yes. Taxes other than income for the 2008 test year should be decreased increased by 

~ $4,611 for water and decreased by $15,268 $10.348 for wastewater. 


APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
August 18, 2009 
Docket No. 080597~WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 14: Should any adjustments be made to net depreciation expense for 2008 for water and wastewater? 
Recommendation: Yes. Net depreciation expense for water should be increased by $101,340 and net 
depreciation expense for wastewater should be increased by $158,456. 

APPROVED 


Issue 15: What is the test year water and wastewater operating income before any revenue increases? 
Recommendation: The test year operating income should be $119,027 $114,065 for water and ~34,724) 
($339,644) for wastewater. 

APPROVED 


Issue 16: What is the appropriate pre~repression revenue requirement for the December 31,2008 test year? 
Recommendation: The following pre~repression revenue requirement should be approved. 

Test Year Revenue 
Revenues Increase Requirement Increase 

Water $890,217 $170,900 $1,061,117 19.20% 
$176,096 $1,066,313 19.78% 

Wastewater $695,973 	 $403,436 $1,099,409 §7.97% 
$408,587 $1,104,560 58.71% 

APPROVED 



Vote Sheet 
August 18, 2009 
Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 17: What are the appropriate rate structures for the utility's respective water and wastewater systems? 
Recommendation: The appropriate rate structure for the utility's water system is a three-tiered inclining-block 
rate structure applicable to residential customers. The appropriate usage blocks should be for monthly 
consumption of: 1) 0-10,000 gallons (10 kgals); 2) 10.001-20 kgals; and 3) consumption in excess of 20 kgals. 
The usage block rate factors should be 1.0, 1.5, and 2.0, respectively. The base facility charge (BFC)/uniform 
gallonage charge rate structure should be applied to the utility'S general service water customers. The BFC cost 
recovery allocation for the water system should be set at M.,.8. 36.0 percent. The appropriate rate structure for 
the utility'S wastewater customers is the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. Residential wastewater 
consumption should be capped for billing purposes at 10 kgal per month. The general service wastewater 
gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the corresponding residential gallonage charge. The BFC cost recovery 
allocation for the wastewater system should be set at 50 percent. 

APPROVED 


Issue 18: Are repression adjustments to the utility'S water and wastewater systems appropriate in this case, 
and, if so, what are the appropriate adjustments to make for this utility? 
Recommendation: Yes, repression adjustments are appropriate. Residential water consumption should be 
reduced by H 2.9 percent, resulting in a consumption reduction of approximately +,96(} 7,308 kgals. Total 
residential water consumption for rate setting is 246,880 247,532 kgals. Total water consumption for rate setting 
is 531,728 532,380 kgals, which represents a M .lA. percent reduction in overall consumption. The resulting 
water system reductions to revenue requirements are $1,013 $930 in purchased power expense, $4-l-7- ;$383 in 
chemicals expense and $e+ $62 in RAFs. The post-repression revenue requirement for the water system is 
$1,045,475 $1,050,793. 
Residential wastewater consumption should be reduced by hI- .L.Q percent, resulting in a consumption reduction 
of approximately 1,492.0 1,383.4 kgals. Total residential wastewater consumption for rate setting is +33,409.0 
133,517.6 kgals. Total wastewater consumption for rate setting is 355,678.0 355,786.6 kgals, which represents a 
0.4 percent reduction in overall consumption. The resulting wastewater system reductions to revenue 
requirements are $&9+ $832 in sludge removal expense, $49;! $456 in purchased power expense, $-l-M $124 in 
chemicals expense, and m $67 in RAFs. The post-repression revenue requirement for the wastewater system 
is $1,097,813 $1,103,081. 
In order to monitor the effects of both the changes in revenues and rate structure, the utility should be ordered to 
prepare monthly reports detailing the number of bills rendered, the consumption billed and the revenues billed 
for each system. In addition, the reports should be prepared, for both the water and wastewater systems, by 
customer class and meter size. The reports should be filed with staff, on a semi-annual basis, for a period 
of two years beginning the first billing period after the approved rates go into effect. To the extent the 
utility makes adjustments to consumption in any month during the reporting period, the utility should be 
ordered to file a revised monthly report for that month within 30 days of any revision. 

APPROVED 




,Vote Sheet 
August 18, 2009 
Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 19: What are the appropriate rates for this utility? 
Recommendation: The appropriate monthly water rates are shown on Schedule 4-A in staffs memorandum 
dated August 6, 2009, and the corresponding appropriate monthly wastewater rates are shown on Schedule 4-B 
in staffs memorandum dated August 6, 2009. Excluding miscellaneous service revenues, the recommended 
water rates are designed to produce revenues of $1,045,475, $1,050,793 while the recommended wastewater 
rates are design to produce revenues of $1,096,980 $1,103.081. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and 
a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25­
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice. The utility should provide proof of the date the notice was given no less than 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

APPROVED 

Issue 20: In determining whether any portion of the water and wastewater interim increase granted should be 
refunded, how should the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any? 
Recommendation: The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used to establish 
final rates, excluding rate case expense and other items not in effect during the interim period. This revised 
revenue requirement for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount of interim revenue 
requirement granted. Based on this calculation, a water refund is required in the amount of $5,214 $2,616. For 
wastewater, no refund is required. 

APPROVED 



.Vot~ Sheet 
August 18,2009 
Docket No. 080597-WS - Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 21: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced, four years after the established 
effective date, to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by Section 367.0816, F.S.? 
Recommendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4­
B in staffs memorandum dated August 6,2009, to remove $31,141 of water and $31,141 of wastewater rate 
case expense, grossed up for RAFs, which is being amortized over a four-year period. The grossed up amount, 
factoring in a RAF of 4.5 percent, equals $32,608 for both water and wastewater. The decrease in rates should 
become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, 
pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. The utility should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer 
notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than 30 days prior to the actual date 
of the required rate reduction. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not 
be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. Southlake should provide proof of the 
date notice was given, no less than 10 days after the date of the notice. 

APPROVED 

Issue 22: Should the utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of the final order issued in this docket, 

that it has adjusted its books for all applicable National Association of Regulatory Commissioners Uniform 

System ofAccounts (NARUC USOA) associated with Commission approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission 

decision, Southlake should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order issued in this docket, that the 

adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 


APPROVED 



Vot~ Sheet 
August 18, 2009 
Docket No. 080597-WS Application for general rate increase in water and wastewater systems in Lake 
County by Southlake Utilities, Inc. (Deferred from the 6/30/09 Commission Conference, revised 
recommendation filed.) 

(Continued from previous page) 

Issue 23: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action 
files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order will be issued. The 
docket should remain open for staff's verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been 
filed by the utility and approved by staff, and that the interim refund has been completed and verified by staff. 
Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively, and the corporate undertaking 
should be released. 

APPROVED 



Page 1 of7 

Ann Cole 

From: 	 Mary Bane 

Sent: 	 Monday, August 17. 2009 12:05 PM 

To: 	 Bob Casey 

Cc: 	 Beth Salak; Dale Mailhot; Lisa Harvey; Tim Devlin; MaT.hall Willis; Patti Daniel; Richard Redemann; Jennie Lingo; Paul Stallcup. Catherine Beard; Jim Polk; Martha Brown; 
Chuck Hill; Betty Ashby; William C. Gamer; Roberta Bass; Kay Posey; larry Harris; Bill McNulty; Ann Cole 

Subject: Re: Request for Oral Modification to Item 9. August 18. 2009 Agenda, Docket No, 080597 -WS - Southlake Utilities, Inc, Request for an Increase in Water and Wastewater 

Rates 


Approved, 

Senl from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld 

From: Bob casey 
To: Mary Bane 
Ce: Beth Salak; Dale Mailhot; Lisa Harvey; Tim Devlin; Marshall Willis; Patti Daniel; Richard Redemann; Jennie Lingo; Paul Stallcup; catherine Beard; Jim Polk; Martha Brown 
Sent: Mon Aug 17 08:47:14 2009 
Subject: Request for Oral Modification to Item 9, August 18, 2009 Agenda, Docket No. 080597-WS - Southlake Utilities, Inc. Request for an Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates 

Staff requests approval to make an oral modification to Item 9 on the August 18,2009 agenda, Item 9 is a File and Suspend Rate Case for Southlake Utilities, Inc" a Class 
B water and wastewater utility in Lake County, The modification is necessary to correct an error in the calculation of regulatory assessment fees which understated Taxes 
Other Than Income by $4,962 for water and $4,920 for wastewater. This correction will result in faU-out changes to net operating income, revenue requirements, and 
rates. 

The issues that will require modification are: Issues \3, 15,16, 17. 18,19, and 20, The schedules requiring revision are: Schedule Nos 3-A, 3-B, 3-C, 4A, and 4B. 

The 5-month Effective Date for this docket has been waived through August 18,2009, The specific modifications are in type and strike fonmat as follows: 

!}J'age 26. Issue 13 

Iu!!,!;j,g Should any adjustments be made to the 2008 test year taxes other than income for water and wastewater? 

Recommendation: Yes. Taxes other than income for the 2008 test year should be ~ mcre3sed by !Ji£l.5+:H,ill for water and decreased by ~ $1 0348 for 
wastewater. (Mann, Casey) 

The utility included regulatory assessment fees of $8,273 for water and $21,956 for the adjusted test year, based on the utility calculated revenue increase. Staff 
reduced regulatory assessment fees by $8,273 for water and $21,956 for wastewater for calculation of staff recommended test year revenue. SlttlTttl~o lelt~eed leouhilOlj 
a,,~ea3Iitellt reea b) 5\,9£,21'01 "aler mId $4,920 16f "B:llellBlel It> leOeel RAF~ "Ii Itdtlttl teal jeal !e.enues. Combining these adjustments, dle",!'; "jlh Ihe ,tdjttl!menl i61 
legrtlat"'J "",~e3s",ent lees I" the ed)tI,!ltltelit to le,eUlle, taxes other than income for the 2008 test year should be dee.e.'l:'Jed by 'li3::! incre,ascd lly_$4,611 for water and 
decreased by ~ $1034& for wastewater, as shown below, 

Staff Adjustments To Taxes Other Than Income Water Wastewater 
Taxes Other than Income $12884 $17 114 

Non-Used and Useful Adjustment to ProDertv Taxes 
Test year RAFs 

SO 
($8273 " 

($5506) 
($21.956 " 

$4611~ ($lO 348 -

Issue 15; What is the test year water and wastewater operating income before any revenue increases? 

Recommendation: The test year operating income should be ~:tU".~ for water and ($33'1,72+) (SJJ9 644} for wastewater. (Mann, Casey) 

Staff Ana lysis: The utility adjusted test year revenues are $1,184,327 for water and $1,293,211 for wastewater. Staff made adjustments of ($183,853) for water and 
($487,912) for wastewater to remove the utility's requested final revenue increase, Staff also made adjustments of ($11 0,257) for water and ($109,236) for wastewater to 
reflect overstated test year revenues in the utility's filing (see audit finding No.5), Based on the above adjustments, the staff adjusted test year operating income should be 
~$114 065 for water and (SJ34,724){$339,Q.:lfl for wastewater. 

l) Page 29, Is~u~ 


Issue 16: ",What is the al!l1.r9priate pre~t.ession revenue requirement for the December 31, 2008 test yead 


Recommendation: The foI,lowing pre'repre~ion revenue r!'l}uirement should be approved. (]\fann. Casey) 


Water 

Test Year 
Revenues 

$890,217 

Increase 

$-H&.9OO 
ll7QJ)96 

Revenue 
Requirement 

$1,Il61,11'f 
:iiI 0663]3 

merease 

+9:£G% 
19,78% 

Wastewater $695,973 $1,999,41')9 

Staff Analysis: 

,This issue is a summary compl!tation that is sub'eet to the r lution of other issues related to fa e base cos 

The computation of the revenue requirement is shown onSchedules No. l-A.•nd J-B. This=,re~s,:,u:::lt,:,s-:in,:::"aLJr~e,,:v~en!!!!!!u""'!!!L""'~L't! 

~ru:esents an increllse of ~ S176,096 or 19,2!jJ.9,78 percent for water and ~ $1.104,560 whiclIr""e=""",,,-,,,-,,-,",-,,,,,,,-,,,,,,,,,,,,,-, 


CLK AGENDA 
STAFF COPIED8117/2009 FPSC -COMr1ISSlm~ CLERI~ 



Page 2 of7 

58.71 percent for wastewater. These recommended pre-repression revenue reguirements wllJJill9w tbe utililY~1!jUlQl1!J-'!.!!YJ!!JeCover its-menS~J!R<learru! 
overall 8.52 percent return on Its investment in water and a 9.47 percent return on ils investment in wastewater rate base. 

Staff Analysis. Second Paragraph, third sentence: staffs I (telltrllcnded p~rc-ret>rc~sion rate structu~analvsifu-lili!s~rn:o altemativeIl!tU1ructures,~l1own on 
'Doble 17-1 on the following page. 

SOUTHLAKE UTILITIES, INC. 
STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE RATE STRUCTURES 

FOR THE WATER SYSTEM'S RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 
PRE-REPRESSION ANALYSIS 

trudurt and Rates 

BFe/uniform kgaI 

Recommended Ratr Structure nd R tes 

Three-Tiered lneJini"g~Blocks - Monthly 
Consumption of O~lO Kgals; 10.001.20 Kgals; 20+ 

Kgals /I BFC"';..r...t; ~ percent 
Rate Factors 10 1.5 and 2.0 

, Allkg~ru'~______________~~__~$~Q~~84~____________t7.~~~~________t-__7P~~~ 

hi Bill 

, Cons 
SB8 

~13~ 18 
$17~38 10 

, 15 $21.58 15 
: 20 S2$~ 78 20 

S29~98 2S 

I rnati 

Three-Tiered IncliningA!locks - Monthly 
Consumption of o. (0 Kgals; IO.OOI·20 Kgab; 

20'1" Kgllis 1/ BFC == 30 percent 

Three-Tiered fnclinin!H3:locks - Monthly , 
Conswnption of 0·10 Kgais; 10,001-20 Kgals; 20t ! 

Kgals if EFC '" ~J5.9~ percent 
Rate ra£tors 1,0 1.5 and 2,0 Rate Factors 1.0 lO and 3,0 

$898 

o 0 
5 5 

i~~--------------+-~~~~~----4-------------~i~~----------------~ $16.48 ~ , 
$240, ~ 

Last Paragraj)!!'~Jlurth S~nte~:rhe 1JFC cost recovery allocation for the water system should be set at ~ 3!iJLn!!n&\.l!k 

5) Page 33, Issue 18 


:Issue 18:~~ Are repression adjustments to the utilitv'~s water_and wastewater,.Ustems appropri;!.I~e in this~~case, and, if so, wbat are..'he appropriate adjustments ~tl! 


!!lake for tbis utilffi'l 

Recommendation: Yes, repressiol! adjustments are appropriate. Residential water consumption should~~ced by 3:+ 2.9 perc;roj, ..r~J!!!ingjJuj 


consumption reduction of approximately 't;969 7,308 kgals, Total residential water consumption for ratesetting is 24~.889 247,532 kgat~otal wat!;!: 

cor.sumptiol1 for ratesettinll is ~ 532,380 kgals. whic1!mresents a~~t;51.4 percent reduction.in overall consull1ptWllJheJ'esulting ~_ater systel!!reductiQn~ 

tl! revenu~~uirernellJs ar~913$9JQ1!LPUrchased power eXDense,!li4¥f S3l!3 in chemicals eXllens. an~d I%i' ~J1~:Z in RAI's-,-..'IlleJ)<li!::rtmressiolLrevenue 

requirement for the water system is $1,945,41'5 $1,050.793. 


Residentil!!waste""J!ter con~.Y.!llI!1i!!n should~~be redllced by +;tJ,~rcenl-Lfe$ulti!!.1l!!1JI consuf!!JttiOn red!lction9f approximately 1.,,92.81,383.4 kgals, Total 

residential wastewater con~umru.iQIll!!umselting is ~ 133,5l}.6 kgals, Total wastewat~r consulJlption for rateselling is ~ 355,786.6 kgals, which 

represe~ercent reductio!) In overall consumption. The resylting was~tewater system reductions..!o revenue requirements are S89T $832 in sludge rell!~oval 


expense. ~ 5456 in purchased RQwer expense,!!a34 5124 in chemicals expense, and S* $67 in RAFs,~ The post-repression reVel!J!~J..!'llulrement for the 

~aste~watcr_Ustem is $J~,R97,IIU Sj,103,1I81. 


llim:d on the roregoin~ession JLdjustm¢nts to the utility's water and wastewlller sniems are aPJ1!lmrlale, Residential wal~er consumption should be reduced 

!n'-ir.T 2.9J!l!rcent.r~ulting in a consumptiol) reduction ofapproximately 't;969 7,308 kgals. Tota1.residential water consumption for ratesetting is i!#;!!6S 

247.532 kgals, Total water consumption for ratesetting is 5?l:fli8 532,380 kgals, which represents a +:51.4 pc:rcent reduction in overall consumption. The 
resulting water system reductions to revenue requirements are $t;fH:i! $!}JO in purchased power e.!pense, $fl-l' $383 in chemicals expense and ~..$1'\2 in MEL.. 
The post-repression revenue requirement for the water system is $1,1)45,4'15 $1,050,793. 

Residential wastewater consumption should be reduced by t.+ 1.0 percent, resulting in a consymption reduction of approximate~ 1,38~,4 kllals. Total 
residential wastewater consumption for ratesetting is ~ 133,517.6 kgals. Total wastewater consYrnption forratesett!!1gls 355.&!l!,ft~,!;i5.786.6 ~gals, which 

8/17/2009 


http:reduction.in


Page 3 of7 

!:lali~~~Il.!~ a 0.4 percent reduction in ov.erall eonsumption. The resulting !!astewater system reductions to. revenue requiremel1.ts are S89T $832 in sludge removal 
expense. ~ $456 in purchased power elpense, ~ $124 in ehem.!!;als exp~nse, an<L~ $67 in RAF!h. The post-repression revenue requirement for the 
wastewater.system Is Sl,Il'l1,IlB SI.l (13.081. 

7) Page 35. Iss.u.el.'1 

I!;sue 1 '!;.JYhalare Ihe approPrilite rates for this!!tility? 

RecQ.mmendatlon: 

The appropriate monthly water rates are shown on Sehedule 4-A. and the corresponding3Ppropriate monthly wast~ater rates are shown on Sehedule 4-»'. 
E~.cluding miscella!l.eous serviee revenues. the reeommended water Jates are designeQ...to produce revel:!.!!es of !!il.S IS. 475 SI.Q50.793, while the...recommended 
wastewater rates are design tQj!roduce revenues or Sl.~ $),103,081. The utility shou.!!:! file revised larirr sheels and a prQPosed euslomer notice to reflect 
Ihe Commission·approved rates. The approve<l rales should be .ffeelive for serv.!!;e render~afler the stallUl~JU!V.!ln,al date ru.1!:!uevised lariff sh.eets 
l!l!!:!l!anl to Rule 25-30.475(1). F.A.C. In addition. the rates should not be implemented untiLstaff hl\:Ul.p.p!Q.\'e<l the proposed customer notice. The utility should 
provide proor of the dale the notice was giv.en no less than I Qdays after the date or the notice. (l,inIlO. Mann, Casel0 

Staff Analysis: 

I'xcluding miseellaneQl!s service revenues, the recommended water rates shown on Scb.eduie ]';0. 4-A ar.e.designed to prol!.!!tt.n:.yenues Q[Jll;f!~.fr-A7S $1,Q~93. 
Approximately ::l+.8 36.0 percent (or ~ $378,285) ofJhe water monlhly scrrice rev~II.lIes iLr~covered.. through the base facility charges, whil.l: 

approximately ~ 64.0 percent (or .~ $612,508) represents revenue recovery through the cl)nsumption charges, Excluding miscellaneous service 
~venues, the recommended wastewater rates shown (1) Schedule No. 4·B are designed to produce revenues of S1.(199.8lJ $1,103,081. Approximately 50 p~r£Jllli 
(or ~ $551.541u,.f the wastewater monthly service revenues is recovered through the base fllcility charges. wI:!lk..arurrru:imll.tely 50 percent (Q~ 
$551.541) represents revenue recovery through the eon~lImption charges..The ut!!j~jyale fire....Illi!tectiQn rates are base.!!.onJll1 of the recom.mended b~ 
facility charge for the ulility's meter sizes, consistent with Rule 25·30.465, F.A.C. 

!l) Page 36, Issue 2Q 

bsue.20: In determining whether any portion of the water and wastewater interim Increase grllnted should be refunded, how sho.tdd the refund he calculated, 
lind what is the amount ofthe refund, if any? 

Jl.ecommendation: The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used 10 establish final rates, e.xcluding rate caSe expense and other 
items not in efre~t during the interim period. This revised revenue requirement for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount or interim 
revenue requirement grante.d. Based on this.~alculalion, a water refund is required tn the amount of ~ $2,616. l>'or wastewater, no refund is required, 
(Mann, Casey) 

Staff Analysis: 

By Order No,PSC-09·0116-FOF·WS, issued February 25, 201l'!, the Commission authorl?:ed the collectiol1J:lf interimwaler...3!1d wMtewater rates, subjecllo 
refund. pursuant to Section 3(i.7,082. F.S. The approved interim revenue requirement is $1,038,940 for water and $1,034,391 for wastewater. which represents.ll!l 
increas~.£t7,3Ql or 4.77 percent for water, and $238,093 or 29.90 per~enl for wastewater: 

mterim versus Final Rate Increase - .Refund Wastewater
Calculation 

Total 2007 Test Year Revenues $991.639 $796.297 

Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 18128 

Test Year Revenues from Service Rates 5973.511 $796,297 

Revenue Increase $47.301 5238093 

% Service Rate Increase 477% 29.90% 
2007 Test Year Revenue and Interim Revenue 
Increase ~JI.9..1Q $1034390 

2008 Test Year Revenue [ncrease % 1978%~ 58_7I%$7>9I~.§ 

2008 Test Year Revenue l>L066313~ $1 [04 560~L999. 18'.. 

2008 Test Year Revenue $106(i313~ $1 104560~ 

2008 Rate Case Expense Grossed-Up for RAF ($326m!l 1l.32,6(8) 

2008 T est Year Revenue less Rate Case Expense $1,033705~ $J,(J71,951~ 

2007 Test Year Revenue and Interim Revenue 
llQll\.2.1Q $1034390

Increase 

Excess of Interim Collected $5235~ ·0­

050%~ 0% 

Excess oflnlerirn Collected ~...lli~ ·0· 

Months 12 12 
Per Month I Collection Period Difference Sill;'1669 -0· 

Number of Months Interim Rates Collected (April -
Ii 6

Sept 2009) 

Refund Amount ($0 If2008 Revenue w/o Rate 
Case Expense> 2007 Revenue) 

Accordinl: to Section 367.082, F.S .. any refund should be calcu13ted to reduce the rate of return orthe utility duringl~endency or the proceeding tolhe 
same level within Ihe range or the newly auth.orized rate of return. Ad juslments made in the rate case test period that do not relate..!o the. period interim.rates 
1!!.ein..effecl•..~bould be remov.ed. Rate case e~pense is an example of an adjustment which is reco"erellm!)nly after final rates are established. 

In this proceeding, theJest periQd for establishinginterim rates wa~December 31. ~Q()7, and Ihe final rales are based oRlbe 12-I'I)(,mth period ending December 
~J5Quthlake's approved interim rates did not include any. provisions ror pm forma or prQjected OMuting expenses Or pl.l\nI.The il)lerimjncrease was 
!lesigned to allow recovery of tile last authorized range for.Nl!i.!l'.ea.rnings, 

8/17/2009 

http:Nl!i.!l'.ea
http:remov.ed
http:llQll\.2.1Q
http:requiremel1.ts


Page 4 of7 

To e$tablish the proper r!iund amount, slaff has cl!i<:!!laled • revised interim-L~enJllLr\!lU!Jrel11ent ulilizin~ the same datJlJ!.sed~estabUsh fim\/ rates. Rate r~~ 
e~s.e wau.xcluded because the item is prospective in nalUre and (ji.!lr!Qt()ccur d!!ring tile int.erirru:.9l!ection.J!~rlo!!. Staffdetermin.d a refund to.J:Vater 
cJI!!QJ!l.ers should be made of $fulli $2.616•.. Waste.wateLimerj.l!uatespr.oduceil.. a revenue deficit Of~ [$37.5.I).llJ:eJluirinU).9 refund to wastewater 
customer§.. If the customer base had the same number of water customers as wastewater customers. a refund would not be necessary, However, Southlake has 
~Mfr and 2.161 wastewater customers. so staff believes 1I refund to. water customers is necessary, 

Using the principles discussed above. a ~ater interim rate refund of t-;OO% O.;iO percen!, or $5,214 $1&16 is required with no wastewater inlerim rate refund, 
The wa(~!'!!.l1d shal/be with interest in accordance with Rule 25.30.J60(4). F.A.C. The utility shan submit proper r..,fund repQIt£.jlursuanUJ!.Rule 2_~JO.3@ 
ilh..EA.C. The utility slta" also_treat any unciaimeJLreru!\.l;bJ!~llurSl!anttl!.Rule 25-JO.}600!1F,h~k 

(14) 	 In order to wmply with the WMD and wei guiddines regarding the percentage ofBFC 

cost recovery, staff evaluated ~pres:!j:iQn BFC cost recovery percentages al ~ 


1,L2,2 percent I1nd 30 percenl The results are presented in Table J1~ I. When compared 

wthe current rate structure, Alternatives 1 and 2 both result [n price decreases at certain 

levels of eonsumption. Therefore. staff believes that irs recommended rate 51.rUctute 

""auld be more effective than the alternatives presented in encouraging water 

conservation. 


STAFF'S The appropriate rate structures for the utility's water system are Ii threc:~tiered 
RECOMMENDATION FOR inclining-bl!JCk rate strudure apphcable to residential customers. The appropriale 
THE WATER SYSTEM: usage blocks are for monthly consumplion of: 1) O~ 10,000 gallons (10 kSals)~ 2} 

lO.OOI-2D kgals; and 3) consumption in excess of 20 kgals The base facility charge 
(BFC)tuniform SalJonage cbarge should be applied Lo the utility's general service 
water customers. The BFC cost reCOvery allocation for the water system should be set 
at ~Ud! ~rcent_ 

ill Pages 48 and 49. Schedule otWater Operati!!g)ncQme antI Schedule J·B - Schedule ofWastewat!'!...Qp~ating Income 

8/17/2009 




I 

Page 50f7 

Southlake Utilities, Inc. Schedule No.4-A 

Water Monthly Service Rates Docket No. 080597·WS 

Test Year Ended 12131108 

4-Year 

Prior to Approved Requested Recommended Rate 

Filing Interim Final Final Reducticn 

Resigential 


Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 


5/8" x 3/4" 


I" 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 0-10 

10,001 to 20.000 gals. 

Over 20.000 gals 

Mljlti-Residen\ial and Gel)eral Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8" x 3/4" 

$8.98 

$22.45 

$44.90 

$7185 

$143.70 

$224.51 

$449.03 

$0.84 

$084 

$084 

$898 

$9.42 

$2354 

$47.08 

$75.34 

$150.68 

$23542 

$47085 

$0.88 

$088 

$0.88 

$9.42 

$8.82 

$22.05 

$44.11 

$70.58 

$14117 

$22055 

$44LlI 

$092 

$1.37 

$1.83 

$8.82 

$tL2§ 
$1.44 

$J,i)l 

$8.98 

$22.45 

$4490 

$7184 

$143.68 

$224.50 

$449.00 

$0.95 

$1.43 

$1.90 

$8.98 

$0.27 

$1.37 

$2,20 

$4}9 

$(;i87 

S13.73 

$0.27 

~ 

$0.69 

$+'HI 

$'H+ 

!ii+.+r 

~ 

~ 

$0.03 

$004 

$0.06 

8/17/2009 




Page 60f7 

I" 

1-112" 

2" 

J" 

4" 

6" 

Gallonage Charge 

Fire PrptectiQ!.! 

1-112" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

8" 

10" 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

$22.45 $23.54 $2205 $22.45 

$44.90 $4708 $4411 $44.90 $137 

$7185 $75.34 $70.58 $71.84 $2.20 

$143.70 $150.68 $141.17 $143.68 $:1.39 

$224.51 $235.42 $220.55 $22450 );6.87 

$449.03 $470.85 $441.11 $449.00 ~1373 

$084 $0.88 $1.05 $126 

$1498 $14.98 $14.56 $374 

$23.75 $23.75 $23.29 $5.99 

$74.83 $74.83 $46.58 $11.97 

$149.67 $149.67 $72.78 $18.71 

$149.67 $149.67 $145.56 $37.42 $W 
$149.67 $149.67 $232.89 $5987 $1 83 

$14967 $149.67 $334.78 $82.32 $2.52 

ill.ieal Resid.ential BilIs~x 311" Meter 

$1150 $1206 SI1.58 llL!!ii ~ 

$13.18 $13.82 $13.42 $JJ7S ~ 

$1738 $18.22 $18.02 ~18.58 ~ 

$0.69 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$0.04 

$0.11 

$0.18 

$0.37 

$0.57 

~ 

~ 

~ 

Southlake Utilities, Inc. 

Wastewater Monthly Service Rates 

Test Year Ended 12/31108 

Schedule No_ 4-B 

Docket No. 080597-WS 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge All Meter Sizes: 

Gallonage Charge Per 1,000 

gallons (10,000 gallon cap) 

Ge!leral,Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

518" x 3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

Rates Commission Utility Stafr 

Prior to Approved Requested Recommended 

Filing Interim Final Final 

...---~... 

$9.76 $12.68 $10.02 S14.83 5++i'6 

$0.86 $1.12 $1.76 $1.38 :!i+'l-i' 

$9.76 $12.68 $1002 514.83 ~ 

$24.41 $31.71 $25,06 $37.08 ~ 

$48.80 $63.39 $50.10 lliJj S'B:-fIIj 

$7808 $J01.43 $80.16 ~J1864 ~ 

4- Year 

Rate 

Reduction 

$0.44 

$0.04 

$0.44 

$L09 

$2.19 

$3,50 

3" $156.18 $202.88 $16034 till 28 ~ $7.00 

4" $22402 $291.00 $229.99 $370.72 ~ $10.95 ~ 

8117/2009 



Page 7 of7 

6" $44802 $581.98 $501.03 $2189 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $102 $1.32 $2.11 $166 SH4 SO.05 

T~E.esidentiat Bills Wi"-Xlf1"Meter 

3,000 Gallons :512.34 $16,04 $1530 ill,97 ~ 

5,000 Gallons $1406 $18.28 $18.82 llL7.l e+:6+ 

10,000 Gallons $18.36 $23.88 $27.62 $28,63 ~ 

(Wastewater Gallonage Cap. 10,000 Gallons) 

8117/2009 



